

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
ANTHONY D. ELONIS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

—————◆—————
ABRAHAM J. REIN
Counsel of Record
RONALD H. LEVINE
POST & SCHELL, P.C.
Four Penn Ctr., 13th Floor
1600 John F. Kennedy Blvd.
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 587-1000
arein@postschell.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari.....	1
Opinions in the Case.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions In- volved.....	1
Statement.....	2
A. Factual Background.....	6
B. Procedural History.....	15
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	19
I. <i>Certiorari</i> Is Warranted to Resolve Disar- ray Over Whether a “Threats” Prosecution Requires an Examination of Whether the Communication at Issue Would Have Been Understood by a <i>Reasonable Recipient</i> as a Threat.....	19
A. The Circuits Are In Conflict.....	19
B. The Issue Is Exceptionally Important....	23
C. The Third Circuit’s Rule on State of Mind Is Wrong.....	25
II. <i>Certiorari</i> Is Warranted to Review the Third Circuit’s Idiosyncratic Approach to Its Harmless Error Analysis.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. There Is Disagreement Among the Circuits Regarding Harmless Error Analysis.....	32
B. The Third Circuit’s Approach to Harmless Error Is Wrong	35
III. This Case Presents an Ideal Opportunity to Resolve These Important and Recurring Issues	39
Conclusion.....	40

APPENDIX

Third Circuit Court of Appeals Opinion filed October 28, 2016	1a
United States Supreme Court Opinion filed June 1, 2015	27a
Third Circuit Court of Appeals Opinion filed September 19, 2013.....	84a
District Court Memorandum filed September 19, 2012	114a
District Court Memorandum filed October 20, 2011	134a
Third Circuit Court of Appeals Denial of Rehearing filed January 11, 2017.....	147a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>B.H. v. Easton Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013)	11
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	27
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993)	36
<i>Chaplinsky v. New Hampshire</i> , 315 U.S. 568 (1942).....	28
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967).....	5, 31, 35
<i>Dresner v. Tallahassee</i> , 375 U.S. 136 (1963).....	27
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2298 (2015).....	33
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	29
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	33, 37, 38
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	27
<i>Perez v. Florida</i> , No. 16-6250, 580 U.S. ___, 2017 U.S. LEXIS 1570 (Mar. 6, 2017).....	5
<i>Pope v. Illinois</i> , 481 U.S. 497 (1987)	38
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	25
<i>Rose v. Clark</i> , 478 U.S. 570 (1986).....	38
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011).....	11
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Terminiello v. Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949).....	28
<i>Thompson v. Autoliv ASP, Inc.</i> , No. 2:09-cv-01375-PMP-VCF, 2012 WL 2342928 (D. Nev. June 30, 2012)	7
<i>United States v. Bays</i> , No. 15-10385, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 3419 (5th Cir. Feb. 24, 2017)	34
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 202 F.3d 691 (4th Cir. 2000)	34
<i>United States v. Dillard</i> , 795 F.3d 1191 (10th Cir. 2015)	21
<i>United States v. Dutcher</i> , No. 16-1767, 2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 5076 (7th Cir. Mar. 22, 2017).....	23
<i>United States v. Fulmer</i> , 108 F.3d 1486 (1st Cir. 1997)	23
<i>United States v. Guerrero-Jasso</i> , 752 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2014).....	35
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>United States v. Jongewaard</i> , 567 F.3d 336 (8th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>United States v. Neder</i> , 136 F.3d 1459 (11th Cir. 1998)	37
<i>United States v. Neder</i> , 197 F.3d 1122 (11th Cir. 1999)	35
<i>United States v. Nouri</i> , 711 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Stanford</i> , 823 F.3d 814 (5th Cir. 2016)	5, 32, 35, 36
<i>United States v. Stock</i> , No. 11-182, 2012 WL 202761 (W.D. Pa. Jan. 23, 2012).....	25
<i>United States v. Velasquez</i> , 772 F.2d 1348 (7th Cir. 1985)	29
<i>United States v. White</i> , 654 F. App'x 956 (11th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>United States v. White</i> , 810 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>United States v. Wright-Darrisaw</i> , 617 F. App'x 107 (2d Cir. 2015)	21
<i>United States v. Zagorovskaya</i> , 628 F. App'x 503 (9th Cir. 2015).....	21
<i>Watts v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	5, 28, 29
<i>Whitney v. Horn</i> , 280 F.3d 240 (3d Cir. 2002).....	36

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
----------------------------	---------------

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 875(c)	<i>passim</i>
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2254	36
Ala. Code § 13A-10-15 (West 2013).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Ark. Code Ann. § 5-13-301 (West 2013)	24
Cal. Penal Code § 140 (West 2014).....	24
Conn. Gen. Stat. Ann. § 53a-183 (West 2014).....	24
D.C. Code § 22-407 (West 2013)	24
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 836.10 (West 2013).....	24
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 707-716 (West 2013).....	24
Iowa Code Ann. § 712.8 (West 2013).....	24
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 750.411i (West 2013).....	24
Okla. Stat. Ann. tit. 21, § 1378 (West 2013).....	24
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-60 (West 2013).....	24
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. § 9.61.160 (West 2013)	24
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 940.203 (West 2013)	24

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Caleb Mason, <i>Framing Context, Anonymous Internet Speech, and Intent: New Uncertainty About the Constitutional Test for True Threats</i> , 41 Sw. L. Rev. 43 (2011).....	24
Bianca Prieto, <i>Polk County Man’s Rap Song Called Threat to Cops, So He’s in Jail for 2 Years</i> , Orlando Sentinel, Aug. 1, 2009, http://goo.gl/WRGOQ3	25
<i>Boom Goes the Dynamite</i> , Wikipedia, https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Boom_goes_the_dynamite (last visited March 10, 2017)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Eminem, <i>I'm Back</i> , on The Marshall Mathers LP (Interscope Records 2000).....	12
Eminem, <i>Kill You</i> , on The Marshall Mathers LP (Interscope Records 2000).....	6
S. O'Hanlon, DISCUSSION: FEDERALIST 37: MAN, LANGUAGE, AND THEORY, 25 <i>Can. J.L. & Juris.</i> 137 (2012).....	26
U.S. Dep't of Justice, <i>Bureau of Justice Statis- tics: Federal Criminal Case Processing Statis- tics</i> , http://www.bjs.gov/fjsrc/tsec.cfm (last accessed March 13, 2017).....	23
William M. Landes & Richard A. Posner, Harm- less Error, 30 <i>J. LEGAL STUD.</i> 161 (2001)	35
